### REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

DATE: NOVEMBER 10, 2010

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: GREG RAMIREZ, CITY MANAGER

BY: NATHAN HAMBURGER, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: REQUEST TO APPROVE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., RELATING TO THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT REPORT AND ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS FOR THE

U.S. 101/PALO COMADO CANYON ROAD INTERCHANGE PROJECT

At the City Council meeting of June 24, 2009, Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., was awarded the consultant services agreement to implement the Project Report and Environmental Documents for the U.S. 101/Palo Comado Canyon Road Interchange Project. The agreement was amended at the City Council meeting on June 23, 2010, which extended the time frame in which the project would be completed. Due to unforeseen circumstances involving adjacent land being purchased by the City and Caltrans staff being forced to take furlough days, the project construction options and review time have been altered and delayed. In addition, staff was recently notified by Caltrans staff that the City would need to complete the actual environmental document based on the technical studies currently being completed by the City's consultants. The environmental document identifies any project impacts and mitigation measures, if necessary. Once the environmental document draft is complete, Caltrans staff will still need to review and accept the document.

The scope of work and financial terms of the agreement are being recommended for amendment so as to allow the City's consultants to complete the required environmental document and the additional public scoping meetings. Caltrans had originally told the City that they would prefer to prepare the environmental document through their internal staff, and thus it was not included in the original scope of work with Kimley-Horn. In addition, the public scoping meetings are not required by CEQA and NEPA but are being done so as to provide transparency and additional opportunities for the public to comment on this project. Due to issues related to the State budget and the resources available through Caltrans, it is requested that the City as the applicant, complete the additional work items related to the environmental document. Without the completion of this additional work, the City would not be able to complete this phase of the project.

The additional items added to the scope of work increase the agreement by \$78,352, which brings the new agreement total required to complete the Project Report and related environmental documents to \$917,167. Measure R funding has been secured to complete this phase of the project and this proposed change has no impact on the City's General Fund.

Staff is very pleased with the work product from Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., up to this point and will continue to work towards completion of this phase of the project in order to reach the final planning stage in which plans, specifications, and estimates will be developed, along with all right-of-way certification.

The proposed agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form, by the City Attorney.

# RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the City Council approve the second amendment of the consultant service agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., for the implementation of the Project Report and Environmental Documents for the U.S. 101/Palo Comado Canyon Road Interchange Project, amending the scope of work and financial terms.

Attachment: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Second Amendment to Agreement



11060 White Rock Road Suite 150 Rancho Cordova, California 95670-6061

October 18, 2010

Nathan Hamburger Assistant City Manager City of Agoura Hills 30001 Ladyface Court Agoura Hills, CA 91301

RE: Palo Comado Canyon Road IC – PA&ED
Amendment Request #1

Dear Mr. Hamburger,

As we have discussed, Caltrans has indicated that they now require the City to complete the appropriate environmental documentation to meet both CEQA and NEPA consistent with the Cooperative Agreement dated November 17, 2009.

Caltrans originally indicated that they were interested in completing the environmental document based upon the technical studies provided by the City. This approach was expressed and confirmed by Caltrans during the preparation of the scope of services for this contract and reconfirmed at the PDT Kickoff meeting held on 12/2/2009.

Although Caltrans indicated this desire, they now have realized that they are not resourced to complete this work and have indicated that they want the City to provide these services as outlined in the Cooperative Agreement.

Since our assumptions were that we would prepare the technical studies in support of Caltrans writing the Environmental Document, we need to amend our scope of services to provide these services to the City.

Additionally, we hoped that Caltrans would agree that a Scoping Meeting would not be required for this project. Caltrans expressed that they felt that it was important to provide the public with an opportunity to comment on the project due to the potential that there may be controversy related to the improvements. The City agreed to support Caltrans' desire to hold a scoping meeting.



The following supplemental scope of work is required to address these changes required to complete the PA&ED phase of the project.

- Preparation of the environmental documentation to meet CEQA and NEPA requirements. GPA environmental will provide these services based on the understanding that the appropriate level of documentation is an IS/EA supported by the existing technical studies identified in the current scope of work for the project (see GPA scope and fee attached).
- Support in preparation and participation in the Scoping Meeting held at the City on 10/14/10. This included coordination and preparation of newspaper ads, post card mailers, fact sheet handouts, PowerPoint presentation, and preparation of a Scoping Summary Report.

The cost to complete the supplemental scope of work items is summarized as follows:

> IS/EA preparation \$59,345 Scoping Meeting \$19,007

The total fee to complete the identified scope items can be completed for a not to exceed cost of \$78,352 as summarized in the attached cost proposal.

We appreciate your consideration of this amendment request. These items are scope elements that were identified by Caltrans in the Cooperative Agreement, but anticipated that Caltrans would complete in our original scope of work. These items are now needed based on recent direction provided by Caltrans.

Please let us know if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely,

Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.

Project Manager

COST PROPOSAL
CITY OF AGOURA HILLS
U.S. 101 Freeway and Palo Camado Canyon Road Bridge (at Chesboro Road) Project Report and Environmental Review Document

Agoura Hills PA&ED Amendment #1			Kimley-Ho	Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.	riates, Inc.					GPA Envi	GPA Environmental				KHA Team	Team	
10/18/2010	Project Principal 3	Project Sr.	Sr Design Designer P5 Sr Erv Env P5	esigner P5 Env P5 CADD	Admin C	Total	Total	Project Proj Director Man	ject Assoc. E ager Planne	Project Assoc. Env. Outreach GIS/ Manager Planner Specialist Mappil	2	Assoc Biologist T	Tota! Tota!		Total	Total	7
	Resp S 250 S 225		'n	155 \$ 12	120 \$ 75	Hours	Fee	\$ 150.5	120 5	32 S C5	10				Hours	Fe	Fee
Administration Description of the Authorities of th	The second section in		(	2020年刊 明 本	the second and the second	Andrew III	011	A CALL COMME	F. 100.1	T	100 14.48 Per 18.	Carte State of the Carte	USB SC S. USB	9677			26,363
Dath 1864年 公司 中国共共主义 等數 GPA 聖書數 0 節 中国 0 1 1 1	成 0 清 清 温	0	0	1 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	10 0 mm	1 0 0	大田田田	18 18 1	18	A A COLUMN			83 × 1.5 × 9.505	38	83	19	8505
First 18/EAS CONTRACTOR OF STATE GRA	1000	102	田村 图 图 10	1. OHF TITOTUM CONTENSOR	1 On to 12 1	. 0	200	のなかのの	30		k:	100 C		L	118	0.00	2250
Public Outresch William A. P. GPA P. William S. W. C.	14 Tar 200 Car 14		y	20 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		5日本間の中後	である。これの記事と思う	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	不大にているの	- 2	76 4 0 0 0 0 0 0		112 13 10 240	240	112年 東市	10.0 m	10.240
Task 5 - Project Management	0	48	8 15	5 12	12	\$ 96	\$ 17,180	9	0 0		0	0,	\$		36	e#i	17,180
Public Scoping Meeting KHA	0	84	8 16	12	42	96	C81-73-180					<u>.                                    </u>	が一番を	OSR.	8	\$	17,180
Total Labor	Q	48	8 15	5 12	12		\$ 17.180	20 114	14 330	76	28	ut.	573 \$ 57.345	345	699	,- es	74,525
																1	
	=xpenses						Œ	Expenses						cte	Total Expenses \$		3.827
	Allocation (2%)	(2%)		•			<b>₹</b>	Meage	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		神神		の大きの事	4			
						•	Ω 	arking & Tol						101	TOTAL (NTE)	\$ 78,	78,352
	Reproduct	ion/Printing.	Reproduction/Printing/Deliverables, etc.	s, etc.		·	<u>0</u>	rinding of 150			A. 经放弃的		000	8			ľ
	Traffic Counts	mts					×	mben Ar O	Nent Air Quality (Sub for Air Qual	層のマも	(Analysis)	- 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	i e			
	Sound Equ	Sound Equipment/GPS	S			·	L)	ogstone (Su	stone (Sub for ASR/Paleo	THE PARTY OF THE P	n 4			dă.			
	Travel						usi.	4	は 記録を表する			では、いいのでは、	THE PARTY NAMED IN	me.			
	Subconsuf	Subconsultant Markup (2.5%)	(2.5%)			~•	S 1.484	を記している。	はおりないの			調	は	kr-ine District			
ECT-SELECT NO.								The second			1. 非国际国际	11	A. 新建设设施				
and decociation los	Subtotal Expenses	sesuadx					\$ 1.827 S	\$ 1.827 Subtotal Expenses	enses				\$ 2.0	900			
SIL CONTACTOR III							14		<b>建筑建筑等</b>	The same at the same		31	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	· ·			
	Total Kimley-Horn		and Associates, Inc.	tes, Inc.		w	19.007 T	19,007 Total GPA Environmenta	avironment	स्र			\$59,3	£			



October 18, 2010

Robert Blume, PE Kimley-Horn and Associates

Subject: U.S. 101 Freeway and Palo Comado Canyon Road Bridge (At Chesebro Road)

#### Dear Robert:

Galvin Preservation Associates Inc. (GPA) has reviewed the recent request to provide the environmental documentation to meet CEQA and NEPA requirements. GPA is responding with a detailed a scope and cost to prepare the IS/EA that is anticipated as the appropriate level of environmental documentation. The technical studies are already included in our scope and fee for the project. The attached scope and fee estimate are provided to address the supplemental scope now requested by Caltrans. GPA will give KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES our complete commitment to conduct the necessary studies and reports in the most professional, efficient, responsive, and financially accountable way possible.

On behalf of GPA, we appreciate the opportunity to submit this supplemental project scope and cost to you. We are confident that our familiarity with working for local governments, Caltrans and with CEQA/NEPA, Section 106, regulatory permitting and up to date survey methodology will enable us to provide you with the quality product that is required for this project. GPA is a DBE and WBE Certified firm; our certifications are available upon request.

We appreciate your consideration of GPA, and look forward to working further with you during the completion of the environmental process. All the information contained in this scope and cost is truthful and accurate to the best of my knowledge. Please feel free to contact me anytime with questions regarding this scope at (310) 792-2690, Fax (310) 792-2696 or by email at <a href="mailto:richard@galvinpreservation.com">richard@galvinpreservation.com</a>.

Sincerely,

Galvin Preservation Associates Inc.

Richard Galvin, Vice President

Mr. All



# **SCOPE OF WORK**

# I. Project Understanding

It is GPA's understanding, Caltrans will not be completing the CEQA/NEPA environmental document. GPA will be completing the IS/EA and technical documentation to support the IS/EA. Keeping the IS/EA and technical studies within the City's control is critical to the schedule. All of the technical studies identified in the PEAR are included in our original scope and cost or as provided below.

II. Project Scope – The following scope is provided to address the need for the City to complete the CEQA and NEPA documentation for the project. This supplemental scope and fee are in addition to the approved scope of environmental work included in the existing contract with KHA.

### Task 4: Initial Studies/Environmental Assessment

#### Administrative Draft IS/EA

A Draft Initial Study/Environmental Assessment (IS/EA) will be prepared in conformance with CEQA and NEPA Caltrans Standard Reference (SER) Guidelines, and in the accepted Caltrans format. The Administrative Draft IS/EA will contain all required components of an IS/EA and will address on-site and off-site impacts of the project and incorporate all technical analysis. The IS/EA will be delivered to the City staff for internal review and comment prior to release of the Draft IS/EA to Caltrans for review. The major sections and areas of concern to be addressed are outlined below.

#### Introduction

This brief introductory section will discuss the legal authority for preparing the IS/EA under CEQA and NEPA, and the City's environmental review requirements. This section will also include a brief overview of the project history and local context, and will describe the public participation process and scoping process as appropriate.

#### **Purpose and Need**

GPA will refine the purpose and need for the proposed project. This section will identify the deficiencies of the traffic circulation and traffic safety and outline objectives of the proposed streetscape enhancement project.

## Project Description/Alternatives Analysis

The project description will describe all aspects of project design, construction, and operation as required by CEQA and NEPA. The project description will include text, graphics, and tables, as appropriate. GPA will also write the purpose and need for the proposed project.



The alternatives analysis will describe the no build alternative and the build alternative. These alternatives will be analyzed equally throughout impact analysis. This section will also include alternatives considered but rejected to demonstrate how we logically developed the alternatives that the Project Development Team will move forward.

# **Environmental Analysis**

This is the main chapter of the IS/EA, and will include separate sections for each environmental topic area, which incorporate information from the technical studies listed above. This chapter will be formatted so that the impact statements and any corresponding mitigation measures will stand out from the text for clarity and easy reference. Findings will be made as to the level of significance of each impact before and after any potential mitigation.

Deliverables: Five (5) electronic copies in Microsoft Word format of Administrative Draft IS/EA for review by the City.

#### Task 5 Draft IS/EA

After the City has reviewed the Administrative Draft IS/EA, GPA will prepare the Draft IS/EA and coordinate with the City to transmit it to Caltrans for review. GPA will coordinate with Caltrans staff to ensure that the sections are formatted for ease of use and to meet the criteria for the new IS/EA templates. Upon receipt of Caltrans comments, GPA will revise the Draft IS/EA, and re-submit it to Caltrans for a second review. Assuming no further comments from Caltrans, GPA will coordinate with the City to circulate the Draft IS/EA to the public for the 30-day public review period. GPA staff would also prepare a Notice of Availability and Notice of Completion.

Deliverables: Draft IS/EA: Twenty (20) electronic copies in Adobe Acrobat format and 26 hard copies of the Draft IS/EA (five [5] electronic copies and five [5] hard copies for the City, one [1] hard copy for the Los Angeles County Clerk-Recorder, 15 electronic and 15 hard copies for the State Clearinghouse, and five [5] hard copies to Caltrans).

# Task 6 Final IS/EA

At the conclusion of the 30-day public review period, GPA will review the comment letters received on the Draft IS/EA and coordinate with City staff to discuss the responses. Assuming a maximum of 20 comment letters from individuals and agencies, GPA will then prepare draft responses to comments.

Based on the comments received from staff, final revisions to the responses to comments will be made and GPA will produce the Final IS/EA. After production of the Final IS/EA, GPA will forward the Final IS/EA to Caltrans for review. Any additional comments from Caltrans will be incorporated; GPA will coordinate with Caltrans to obtain a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for the project. Additionally, upon completion of the Final IS/EA, GPA will



coordinate with the City to obtain a NOD for the project from the City Council. GPA will also prepare the required Cumulative Impacts Analysis and growth inducement sections of the IS/EA.

Deliverables: Ten (10) hard copies and three (3) electronic copies in Adobe Acrobat format of the Final IS/EA, and one (1) photo-ready master each the Draft IS/EA and Final IS/EA (five [5] hard copies and one [1] electronic copy for the City, one [1] hard copy and one electronic copy for the State Clearinghouse, one hard copy and one [1] electronic copy for the Los Angeles County Clerk-Recorder, and three [3] hard copies to Caltrans.) Obtain FONSI from Caltrans and a NOD from the City Council.

#### Task 7 Public Outreach

GPA will attend and facilitate the public hearing for the environmental document stage of the project. Meetings will include one Planning Commission meeting and one City Council meeting. Caltrans may also require a separate public hearing in a location near the project site. If this is the case, GPA will facilitate and prepare all of the meeting materials. Meeting materials will include:

- Court Reporter
- Agenda
- Frequently Asked Questions
- Fact Sheet
- Sign in Sheets
- Meeting location
- Meeting Materials
- Post Card
- Mailing List

GPA will also be available to attend stakeholder meetings that may arise.



# GPA Cost Estimate U.S. 101/Palo Comado Canyon Road Interchange Project CEQA/NEPA IS/EA & Public Outreach

Task #	Task Description	Project Director 5150	Project Manager \$120	Assoc. Env. Planner \$95	Principal Arch, Hist, \$150	Outreach Specialist \$85	Historian H S75	GIS/ Mapping 585	Biologist \$95	Other Diriet Cost	Totals
4	Administrative Draft IS/EA	·									
	hours	6.0	58,0	168.0	0.0	0,0	0.0	18,0	0.0		250,0
	Subtotal Task I	\$900	\$6,960	\$15,960	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,530	So	\$0	\$25,350
5	Draft IS/EA										
	hours	6,0	16.0	60.0	0.0	0,0	0.0	6.0	5.0		93.0
	Subtotal Task II	\$900	\$1,920	\$5,700	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$510	\$475	\$0	\$9,505
6	Final IS/EA										
	hours	6.0	30.0	78.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	4.0	0.0		118.0
	Subtotal Task III	\$900	\$3,600	<b>\$</b> 7,410	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$340	\$0	\$0	\$12,250
7	Public Outreach										
	hours	2.0	10.0	24.0	0,0	76.0	0.0	0.0	0,0		112.0
	Subtotal Task IV	\$300	\$1,200	\$2,280	\$0	\$6,460	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$10,240
	hours	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0
	Subtotal Task V	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	hours	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0,0	-	0.0
	Subtotal Task VI	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
										\$0	
	hours	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0
	Subtotal Task VII	\$0	\$0	20	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	hours	0.0	0,0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0
	Subtotal Task VIII	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Project Hour Totals	20.0	114.0	330.0	0.0	76.0	0.0	28.0	5.0		573.0
	Personnel Cost Totals	\$3,000	\$13,680	\$31,350	\$0	\$6,460	\$0	\$2,380	\$475	\$0	\$57,345

 Outside Direct Costs

 mileage
 \$ 

 parking & tolls
 \$ 

 auto/gas
 \$ 

 Printing of IS/EA
 \$ 2,000

 \$ \$ 

 \$ \$ 

 \$ \$ 

 \$ \$ 

 \$ \$

# miles roundrip GPA to project site | 28.5 total number of trips | 0 Total number of miles | 0.5 Total Mileage Calculation | \$0.5

Total Direct Expenses \$ 2,000.00

Optional Tasks:

Total Project Cost \$59,345

\$57,345